## 507253367 04/27/2022

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7300288

SUBMISSION TYPE:				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE CITY: LUMPUR previously recorded on Reel 059694 Frame 0663. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE CITY: KUALA LUMPUR.		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
AURAMER BIO LIMITER	C		04/14/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	BIOGENES	TECHNOLOGIES SDN BHD		
Street Address:	LOT 5-42 W	ISMA CENTRAL		
Internal Address:	JALAN AMF	ŶANG		
City:	KUALA LUN	/PUR		
State/Country:	MALAYSIA			
Postal Code:	50450			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	1002	23869		
Patent Number:	1084	4386		
Application Number:	1707	/1361		
Patent Number:11060129				
	ΔΤΔ			
Fax Number:		)474-0448		
	e sent to the	, e-mail address first; if that is unsuc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent v		
Phone:		746300		
Email:		docket@marshallip.com		
Correspondent Name:		MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP		
Address Line 1:		233 S WACKER DRIVE		
Address Line 2:				
Address Line 4:		CAGO, ILLINOIS 60606		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	32223 CORRECTED ASSN		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		HEATHER R. KISSLING		
SIGNATURE:		/Heather R. Kissling/		
DATE SIGNED: 04/27/2022				
		1		

#### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page1.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page2.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page3.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page4.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page5.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page6.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page7.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page8.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page9.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page1.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page10.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page11.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page12.tif source=32223-CorrectedAssignment#page12.tif



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacta | eMusiness | eMiz alerts | Newa | Help |



Electronic Patent Assignment System

## **Confirmation Receipt**

#### Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TY	<b>FYPE:</b> NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CO	NVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PA	RTY DATA			
Name		lame	Execution Date	
AURAMER BIO	LIMITED		04/14/2022	
Name:	BIOGENES TECHNOLOGIES SDN BHD			
Street Address: Internal Address		LOT 5-42 WISMA CENTRAL		
City:	LUMPUR KUALA LUMPUR			
State/Country:	MALAYSIA			
Postal Code:	50450			
PROPERTY NUN	1BERS Total: 4			
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Type	Number		
Property '		Number		
Property ' Patent Number:	100	)23869		
Property '	100			
Property ' Patent Number: Patent Number:	100	)23869		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail ad number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, Correspondent Name:Address Line 1:233 S WAC Address Line 2:Address Line 2:SUITE 630	0 urshallip.com dress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax it will be sent via US Mail. .L, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP KER DRIVE		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32223 ABL TO BTSB		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HEATHER R. KISSLING		
Signature:	/Heather R. Kissling/		
Date:	04/25/2022		
Total Attachments: 9 source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page1.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page2.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page3.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page4.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page5.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page6.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page7.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page8.tif source=32223-Executed_Assignment_of_IP_RightsBiogenes#page8.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
EPAS ID: PAT72957   Receipt Date: 04/25/2022			

### <u>Return to home page</u>

| HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

2/2

### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Auramer Bio Limited (in Liquidation)

(Assignor)

Biogenes Technologies Sdn Bhd

(Assignee)

## i C L A W

CULLINEY | PARTNERS

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

PATENT REEL: 059847 FRAME: 0716

#### THIS DEED dated

BETWEEN Auramer Bio Limited (in Liquidation) (NZBN: 9429041974803) (Assignor)

AND Biogenes Technologies Sdn Bhd (SSM: 201501018057) (Assignee)

(together, the Parties)

#### BACKGROUND

- A. The Parties acknowledge that the Assignor holds the below Patents and Copyright Material.
- B. The Assignor wishes to transfer all of the Assignor's Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee on the terms of this Deed.

#### **OPERATIVE PART**

- 1. DEFINITIONS
- 1.1 **Copyright** shall mean all copyright as may subsist anywhere in the world in the Copyright Work.

**Copyright Material** shall mean the nucleic acid sequence associated with each individual aptamer identified in the Target Package as set out in Schedule Two.

Copyright Work shall mean:

- (a) Any work that relates to the Patents or Technical Information; and
- (b) The Copyright Material.

Deed shall mean this deed of assignment.

**Improvement** shall mean any improvement, modification or development of or to any of the Inventions, Technical Information and Copyright Material in existence at the date of this Deed.

**Intellectual Property Rights** shall mean all intellectual property rights whatsoever relating to the Inventions, including the Patents, Patent Rights, Copyright and proprietary rights in relation to the Technical Information, and for the avoidance of doubt includes any intellectual property rights in or to any Improvements in existence at the date of this Deed.

**Inventions** shall mean the invention(s) the subject of any of the Patents, Technical Information and Copyright Material, including any Improvements existing at the date of this Deed.

**Invoice** means the invoice/s from the Assignor addressed to the Assignee in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights.

Patents shall mean the patents and patent applications as set out in Schedule One.

Patent Rights shall mean:

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

- (a) the right to apply for any patent relating to the Inventions or equivalent protection in any country of the world and to claim priority under any international convention from any such application(s) and the rights conferred by such patents or equivalent protection when granted; and
- (b) the rights conferred by the Patents (together with any patents that may be granted pursuant to the Patents) including the right to claim priority under any international convention and right conferred by such Patents now and/or when withdrawn, abandoned, cancelled or disclaimed.

**Technical Information** shall mean all inventions, designs, drawings, tests, reports and procedures, models, manuals, formulae, tables of operation conditions and the like relating to the Patents and all other information, knowledge, know-how and show-how relating to the foregoing, whether or not capable of being protected by patent or otherwise.

#### 2. TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 In consideration for the payment prescribed at clause 2.2, the Assignor hereby transfers and assigns all its rights, title and interests in and to the Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee.
- 2.2 The Assignee agrees to pay the sum set out in the Invoice/s to the Assignor in consideration for the assignment.
- 2.3 The assignment will take effect on the date this Deed is fully executed by the Parties.
- 2.4 The assignment effected by clause 2.1 includes:
  - (a) the assignment and transfer of the right to sue for damages for infringement or misuse of the Intellectual Property Rights; and
  - (b) all other rights of action, powers, legal and equitable remedies, and benefits arising from ownership of the Intellectual Property Rights,

in relation to all causes of action arising before, on or after the date of this Deed.

#### 3. ASSIGNOR OBLIGATIONS

- 3.1 The Assignor undertakes to execute any documents and authorisations to vest absolutely all its right, title and interest to the Intellectual Property Rights in favour of the Assignee.
- 3.2 The Assignor agrees to treat as confidential, all information relating to the Patents, Copyright Work, Technical Information and Intellectual Property Rights and shall not use, disclose or publish the same with the express prior written consent of the Assignee. Such obligations shall not extend to information which already is in or which enters the public domain through no fault of the Assignor, jointly or severally. The Assignor agrees to seek prior clearance from the Assignee in any case of uncertainty.

#### 4. ASSIGNOR WARRANTIES

4.1 The Assignor warrants that (to the best of their knowledge):

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

- (a) The Assignor has absolute title to the Intellectual Property Rights;
- (b) There are no encumbrances or other matters affecting the Assignor's capacity to assign the Patents and/or Intellectual Property Rights to the Assignee free of any encumbrances or interests whatsoever; and
- (c) Any Copyright Work is (to the best of their knowledge) the Assignor's original work and is not copied in whole or in part from any other work.

#### 5. COUNTERPART

5.1 This Deed may be executed in one or more counterpart copies which, read together, shall constitute one and the same deed. Any facsimile or pdf copy of this Deed (including any facsimile or pdf copy of any document evidencing the execution of this Deed by either party) may be relied upon by the other party as though it were an original copy.

EXECUTED	AS A DEED:		~?
		) ) )	Auramer Bio Limited (in Liquidation)
 Witness Signa	Jan /		*
Print Name	Benjamin Wong Solicitor		
Occupation	Hamilton		
Town/City of	Residence		

3

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

SIGNED by Biogenes Technologies Sdn Bhd as Assignee in the presence of:

Witness Signature

ADRIAN JOSEPH

Print Name

DIRECTOR, BIOGENES TECHNOLOGIES

Occupation

KAJANG / SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

Town/City of Residence



)

)

)

)

**Biogenes Technologies Sdn Bhd** 

Tang Kok Mun CEO/Biogenes

PATENT REEL: 059847 FRAME: 0720

#### SCHEDULE ONE

#### Patents

#### 1. Hormone Aptamer Package

Aptamer Biosensors Useful for Detecting Hormones, Hormone Mimics, and Metabolites Thereof				
Country	Application No.	Publication/Grant No.	Status	
Australia	2016306093	Publication at Grant	Pre-Examination	
Europe	16834747.4	EP3334827	Examination	
New Zealand	740239	Publication at Grant	Pre-Examination	
United States	15/752,201	US 10,844,386	Granted	
United States	17/071,361	Not Yet Published	Pre-Examination	

Aptamer Sequences for Progesterone, Testosterone, Bisphenol A, Estradiol, Androstenedione with Associated Kinetic Data

Target	No. of Unique Sequences	Patent Status
Bisphenol A	22	In Process – WO2017025921
Androstenedione	5	In Process – WO2017025921
Estradiol	10	In Process – WO2017025921
Progesterone	22	Granted – US 10,844,386
Testosterone	10	In Process – WO2017025921

#### 2. Novel Biosensors for the Detection of Small Molecules Patent Package

Country	Application No.	Grant No.	Status
Australia	2020200439	Publication at Grant	Pre-Examination
New Zealand	620785	620785	Granted
United States	14/765,728	US 10,023,869	Granted

#### 3. Aptamer Digestion Methods Patent Package

Country	Application No.	Grant No.	Status
United States	15/760,981	US 11,060,129	Granted

SCHEDULE TWO

## REDACTED

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

PATENT REEL: 059847 FRAME: 0722

## REDACTED

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

PATENT REEL: 059847 FRAME: 0723

# REDACTED

BJW-106592-28-39-V1

PATENT REEL: 059847 FRAME: 0724

8

**RECORDED: 04/27/2022**